

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **AUGUSTA:** STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

TO THE

LAWS AND RESOLVES.

A.

PUBLIC LAWS. PAGE. Actions, transitory, in relation to, 4, 23 Administrators, special, in relation to, 16 '7 Agricultural and horticultural societies, privileges of, Agriculture, board of, to amend act to establish, 16 Appeals from county commissioners, further to regulate, 29 Attachment, exemption of libraries from, 25 of real estate and personal property, in relation to, 12 immovable personal property, 3 of right to cut timber and grass on public lands, 8 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Academy, Gray, to incorporate trustees of, 60 Oak Grove, in Falmouth, to incorporate trustces of, 100 Achorn Lime Rock Company, to incorporate, 96 Alewives, salmon, and shad, preservation of in Georges river, 80 Alfred Bank, to increase capital stock, 78103 Almanac, Ingalls Perpetual Daily, &c., to incorporate, American Bank, to extend time to increase capital stock, 77Appropriations, for expenditures of government, 9, 16, 119, 122 Atlantic Bank, to extend time to close concerns of, 0 to extend charter of, 85 Augusta Free Bridge Company, to incorporato, 113 Aurora Lodge, to incorporate Master, Wardens, &c., of, 1.03 RESOLVES. Accounts, Roll No. 87, for payment of, 17 additional, for payment of, 40 Adams, Franklin, in favor of, 33 Agricultural Society, Cumberland County, in favor of, 12Agriculture, Board of, payment of certain persons in attendance on, 6 for printing and distribution of report of secretary of, 36 Aroostook county, in aid of roads and bridges in, 47Arsenal, state, in Bangor, for repairs of, 34 buildings at Portland, for repairs of, 36 Address of Governor Hamlin, 74

INDEX	
-------	--

В.

PUBLIC LAWS.

.....

	RACE*
Bank Receivers, authorized to compound debts due banks, &c.,.	12
Banks, extension of charters of,	20-
and banking, additional in relation to,	20-
Board of Agriculture, to amend act establishing,	16
Butter, &c., laws respecting inspection of, repealed,	14

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Bongor Boom Company, further extension,	17
House Proprietary, to incorporate,	4
Oldtown and Milford Rail Road, to extend,	106
Bank, Alfred, to increase the capital stock of,	78
American, to extend time to increase capital stock of,	77
Atlantic, to extend time to close concerns,	9
to extend charter of,	85
Central, to incorporate,	89
City, Bangor, to reduce capital stock and extend charter,	83
Biddeford, to increase capital stock of,	88
Freemans, to increase capital stock of,	79
Kenduskeng, to reduce capital stock of,	78
Long Reach, to incorporate,	84
Lowell, to incorporate,	84
Lumberman's, to increase capital stock of,	74
Maine, to incorporate,	99
Manufacturers and Traders', to increase capital stock of,	76
Mousam River, to change name of,	74
Norombega, to incorporate,	86
Pejepscot, to incorporate,	107
Penobscot River, to incorporate,	86
Sandy River to increase capital stock,	77
extend charter,	82
Sanford, to change name from Mousam River,	74
increase capital stock,	76
of State of Maine, to reduce capital stock of,	75
Thomaston, additional, to incorporate,	80
Bass Harbor Marine Railway Company, to incorporate,	65
Bath and Woolwich Bridge Company, to incorporate,	89
Bear and Little Bear Ponds, preservation of fish in,	93
Berwick Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	102
Biddeford, election of constables in,	8
municipal court in,	5
Steam Mill Company, to incorporate,	51
Board of Education of the Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church, to	
change name of,	13
Boat Company, Sebec Pond, to incorporate,	58
Boom Company, Baugor, further extension,	17
East Branch, to incorporate,	94
Boothbay Marine Railway Company, to incorporate,	82
Bridge, Lewiston, relative to tolls on,	73
Solon and Embden, to incorporate proprietors of,	62
Company, Augusta Free, to incorporate,	113
Bath and Woolwich, to incorporate,	89
Pulpit Harbor, to incorporate,	48
Southport, to incorporate,	51

	PAGE,
Bridge, Ticonic, additional to incorporate proprietors of,	122
Bridgton Center Village Fire Corporation, to set off certain persons from,	72
Bryant's Pond, preservation of trout in,	70
Bucksport, additional to enable first school district in to raise money in aid o	f
bequest of Joseph R. Folsom,	17
Buxton Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	46

RÉSOLVES.

Baker, Joseph, in favor of,	62
Bangor, repair of state arsenal at,	34
Banks, relative to printing list of stockholders of,	62
Baring and Houlton road, for repair of,	32
Bath, in favor of city of,	29, 35
Berry, Samuel S., in favor of,	48
Board of Agriculture, for printing and distribution of report of sccretary of,	36
payment of certain persons in attendance on,	Ġ
Books for towns and cities, repeal of resolve of March 25, 1856,	45
Bounty on cod fisheries, in relation to,	5
Bowes, Spencer G., in favor of,	10
Boynton, Phinens, in favor of,	24
Brastow, Doodat, land agent authorized to convey lot No. 11, in township No. 2,	
Indian purchase,	32
Bridges and roads, in Aroostook county, in favor of,	47
Brewer, repair of gun house in,	44
sale of Indian land in,	29
Burlington, sale of land in,	30

С.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Camp meetings, disturbances of,	24
Carrots, &c., standard weight of, to establish,	18
Charters of Banks, extension of,	20
Corporations, exemption of stockholders in from personal liability,	48
in relation to directors of,	5
repealed,	18
County commissioners, further regulating appeals from,	29
Court, supreme judicial, additional concerning,	40
act of April 9, 1856, repealed,	4

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Calais, enlarging the powers of constables in,	5
to repeal an act to limit jurisdiction of municipal court in,	61
Canal Company, Little River, to incorporate,	53
Cape Elizabeth Steam Ferry Company, to incorporato,	15
Cemetery Company, Greenwood, to incorporate,	118
Central Bank, 10 incorporate,	89
City Bank, of Bangor, to reduce capital stock and extend charter of,	83
of Biddeford, to increase capital stock,	88
City Insurance Company, to incorporate,	11
City of Biddeford, relative to municipal court in,	5
to amend charter relative to election of constables,	8
of Calais, enlarging powers of constables in,	5
to repeal act to limit jurisdiction of municipal court in,	61
Cobbossee Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	59
Constables in Biddeford, city charter amended,	8

ΤN	D	EX.	

	PAGE;
Constables in Calais, city charter amended,	5,
Corinna Steam and Water Power Company, to incorporate,	54.
Cross Island, to protect deer on,	92.
Cumberland county jail, concerning,	47
Oil Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	56
Custom House Wharf, in Portland, to incorporate proprietorz;	72
RESOLVES.	
Campbell, A. & Co., in favor of,	12
James, in favor of,	44
Carroll, town, sale of land in,	30 [,]
Castine, town, in favor of,	14
Cherryfield, town, in favor of,	13
Chesley, B. H. and Silas Coburn, Jr., in favor of;	13.
Chester, town, in favor of,	30
Clerks, temporary, in office of secretary of state, in favor of	62
Coburn, Silns, Jr., and B. II. Chesley, in favor of,	13-
Cod fisheries, in relation to bounty on,	б,
Cole, Benjamin, Jr., in favor of,	44
Colleges, providing for collection of statistics relative to,	45
Commissioners, appointment of, to examine obstructions in Stillwater stream,	23-
superintend the publication of the rovised	
statutes,	63
at Washington, in favor of,	38
for revising the public laws, in favor of,	63
Committee on militia, in favor of,	37
on state prison, in favor of,	2 8
on state reform school, in favor of,	30
Common schools, superintendent to collect statistics relating to,-	45
Corporations, printing list of steekholders in,	62.
County tax, providing for,	29
C, Range 1, for encouragement of building mills at,	25
Criminals, relating to foreign paupers and,	45
Crosby, Charles S., and Arvida Hayferd, in favor of,	5.
Cumberland County Agricultural Society, in favor of,	12
Culler, town, abatement of state tax on,	8
Court, supreme judicial, opinions of justices of,	93. 150.
Civil government,	159
, D.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
	27
Debtors, poor, disclosure of, Depositions of persons deceased, in relation to,	13
Directors of corporations, residence of,	5
repealed,	18
Disclosure of poor debtors, additional to laws concerning,	27
Disturbances of religious worship, to prevent,	24
Distancements of fonglous worship, to prevents,	44
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Deer and moose, on Long Island, to protect,	87
on Cross Island, to protect,	92
Dunn Edge Tool Company, to incorporate,	66
RESOLVES.	
	69
Dequates, relative to printing certain,	$\begin{array}{c} 62\\ 3.2\end{array}$
Doe, Harriet, in favor of,	-12'2

Doe, Harriet, in favor of,

iv

E.

PUBLIC LAWS.

*	PAGE.
Electors of president and vice-president, election of,	11
Enrollment of militia, in relation to,	14
Estate, personal, assessment of taxes on,	19
real, levy of executions on,	8
and immovable personal property, in relation to attachment of,	3
Executions, lovy of, on real estate,	8
Executors, oath and inventory of, in relation to,	13
Exemption of stockholders in corporations from personal liability,	48

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

East Branch Boom Company, to incorporate,	94
Embden and Solon Bridge, to incorporate proprietors,	62
Expenditures of governmont, to provide for,	9, 16, 119, 122

RESOLVES.

Education of Penobscot Indians, to promote,	9
Ellsworth Bank, in favor of,	10
Enfield, town, sale of land in,	30
European and North American Railway, in relation to,	46

F.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Fees of witnesses, increase of,	31	
Flax seed, exportation of, law repealed,	14	
Forcible entry and detainer, to amend the law,	15	
Foreclosure of railroad mortgages, providing for,	44	
Fugitive slaves. See Personal liberty.		

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Fire Corporation, Bridgton Centre Village, to set off certain persons from,	72
Fish, preservation of,	66, 70, 71, 80
Folsom, Joseph R., bequest of, &c.,	17
Franklin, town, part of No. 10 annexed to,	46
Company, additional to incorporate,	45
Wharf Company, additional to incorporate,	89
Freemans Bank, to increase capital stock of,	79
Frontier Iron Company, to incorporate,	106
RESOLVES.	
Fassett, F. H., in favor of,	44

	7.7
Fisheries, cod, in relation to bounty on,	5
Fish river road, in favor of,	36
Folsom, Peter S., discontinuance of pension of,	47
Foreign paupers and criminals, relative to,	45
French settlers, under treaty of Washington, relating to claims of,	47
spoliations, respecting,	10

G.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Grain, &c., standard weight of established,	18
Guardians of insane married women, appointment of,	26

:30

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	PAGE.
Georges river, to amend an act for the preservation of fish in,	80
Goose river harbor, additional to prevent obstructions in,	71
Government, expenditures of, to provide for,	9, 16, 119, 122
Gray Academy, to incorporate trustees of,	60
Greenwood Cemetery Company, to incorporato,	118
RESOLVES.	
Gabriel, John, in favor of,	4
Gilman, Orlando W., and Eliphas Gullifer, in favor of,	43
Grafton, town, in aid of repairing road in,	26
Gullifer, Eliphas, and Orlando W. Gilman, in favor of,	43
Gun house in Brewer, for repair of,	44
H.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Hearse, towns authorized to purchase,	15
Hops, acts relative to inspection of repealed,	6
Horticultural societies, &c., privileges of,	7
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Harpswell, to authorize town of to extend a highway over tide waters,	49
Hog Island ledge, to cede jurisdiction of to United States,	117
Hotel Company, International, to incorporate,	57
Newport, to incorporate,	58
RESOLVES.	
Hall, Charles H., in favor of,	14
Hancock, Madawaska and Van Buren plantations, in favor of,	46
plantation, payment of school money to,	21
Hanscom, Nathaniel, in favor of,	31
Hayford, Arvida, and Charles S. Crosby, in favor of,	5
Hinekley, D. B., in favor of,	16
Holt, S. B., and S. L. Millikon, in favor of,	31
Houlton and Baring road, for repair of,	32
House of representatives, on pay roll of,	\$6
Ι.	

PUBLIC LAWS.

Incorporation of towns in new settlements, Injury from sliding of snow and ice from roofs of buildings, to prevent, Insane married women, appointment of guardians of, Inspection of butter, lard, onions, &c., act repealed,	41 9 26 14
Intentions of marriage, publication of,	30
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Indians, Penobscot, regulating duties of agent of,	42
Indigent Ministers' Relief Association, to incorporate,	14
Ingalls Perpetual Daily Almanac and Calendar Company, to incorporato,	103
Insurance Company, Newport Mutual Fire, to incorporate,	12
Pejepscot Mutual Fire, to incorporate,	50
Thomaston Marine and Fire, acceptance of surrender of	
charter,	37
Thomaston, to incorporate,	64
International Hotel Company, to incorporato,	57

.

IŘDEX.	
	PAGE.
Iron Company, Frontior, to incorporate,	106
Islandport, incorporation of town of,	3
RESOLVES.	
Indians, Passamaquoddy. Seo Passamaquoddy Indians. Penobsect. See Penobsect Indians.	
Insane hospital, trensurer of state to ronow a note to trustees of, in favor of,	$24 \\ 24, 28$
Ј.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Judges, municipal, relating to salaries of,	36
of probate, concerning powers of,	25
Judicial proceedings, transitory actions, in relation to, transfer of, &c.,	4 23
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,	
	47
Jail in county of Cumberland, concorning, Jonesport Marine Railway Company, to incorporate,	41 62
Judkins, Josinh A., set off from Roxbury to Mexico,	57
RESOLVE.	
Jones, Samuel W., in favor of,	34
К.	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Kansas Association, Savo, to incorporate,	105
Kenduskeag Bank, to reduce capital stock,	100
Log Driving Company, additional to incorporate,	8
Kennebec and Portland Railroad Company, additional to incorporate,	97
river, to cedo to United States jurisdiction to lands near entrance of,	117
RESOLVES.	
Kane, Elisha K., relative to the death of,	15
Kansas affairs and slavery, relating to,	58
Kennebee Journal, constituted state paper,	3
上.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Land sold for taxes, redemption of,	5
Lands taxed to non-resident owners, regulating sale and redemption of,	31
Lard, &c., inspection of, act repealed,	$1\dot{4}$
Laws, additional relative to promulgation of,	38
Legacy by will, how disposed of, in certain cases,	7
Liberty, personal, additional to protect,	28
Librarics, exemption of from attachment,	25
Lien on lime rock and lime, in favor of persons furnishing rock,	30
Liens, mechanics', protection of, on vessels, relating to,	10 36
Lime rock, lien in favor of persons furnishing,	30
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Lakes, Pennamaquon and Borden, preservation of pickerel in,	71
Lewiston Bridge, additional relative to tolls on,	73
Lime Rock Company, Achorn, to incorporate,	96
Literary Fraternity, to incorporate,	81

.

vii

		PAGE.
Little River Canal Company, to incorporate,		53
Log Driving Company, Kenduskeag, additional to incorporate,	,	8
Long Island, to protect moose and deer on,	,	87
Long Reach Bank, to incorporate,		84
Lowell Bank, to incorporate,		84
Lumberman's Bank, to increase the capital stock of,		74

RESOLVES.

Land agent, authorized to execute deeds under resolve of March 22, 1856,	21
sell land in Lowell, Burlington, &c.,	30
convey lot No. 11, in township No. 2, Indian purchase,	32
directed to make allowanee of money paid for No. 8, R. 8, W. E. L. S.,	4
Indian, sale of, in Brewer,	29
in Lowell, Burlington, Enfield, Passadumkeag, Carroll and Chester, sale of,	30
Laws and resolves, special, concerning,	38
repcaled,	49
for promulgation of certain,	16
public, in favor of commissioners to revise,	63
school, publication and distribution of,	14
Lewy, Sabattis, in favor of,	4
Litchfield, town, abatement of tax of,	7
Loan, state, authorizing,	39
Lowell, town, sale of land in,	30
Low, Silas S., in favor of,	7
L, Range 2, township, relative to,	11

М.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Marriage, relative to publication of intentions of,	30
Married women, appointment of guardians of insane,	26
deceased, rights of husband in property of,	6, 24
rights of, to their wages,	49
Mechanics' liens, protection of,	10
Militia, in relation to enrollment of,	14
volunteer, number of reduced,	26
Mortgages of railroads, given to secure bonds, &c., foreclosure,	44
Municipal judges, relating to salaries of,	. 36

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Machiasport Marine Railway Company, to incorporate,	60
Madawaska, to make valid doings of school district No. 1 in,	4
Maine Bank, at Brunswick, to incorporate,	99
Maine Charitable Mechanic Association, additional relating to,	56
Maine Medical Association, to change time of holding first meeting of,	101
Wesleyan Board of Education, change of name,	13
Manufacturers and Traders' Bank, to increase capital stock,	76
Messalonskee Munufacturing Company, to incorporate,	87
Mexico, part of Roxbury annexed to,	57
Ministers, indigent, relief association, to incorporate,	14
Mixer, Horace, part of homestead set off from Sedgwick to Penobscot,	45
Moose and deer on Long Island, to preserve,	87
Morang, Joseph, to chango name of,	92
Mousam River Bank, to change name of,	74
Municipal court in Biddefora, relating to,	5
Calais, repeal of act to limit jurisdiction,	61

8

.

ŧ

RESOLVES.

Madawaska, Honcock and Van Buren plantations, in favor of, 44 Maine Insane Hospital. See Insane hospital. 22 Maine, relative to meteorological observations in, 22 representation of, at Paris exhibition, 1857, 24 state prison, in relation to, 44 Mattamiscontis, town, in aid of repairing road in, 22 McLaughlin, Constant A., in favor of, 23	•
Maine, relative to meteorological observations in, 2 representation of, at Paris exhibition, 1857, 4 state prison, in relation to, 44 Mattamiscontis, town, in aid of repairing road in, 24 McLaughlin, Constant A., in favor of, 25	3
match, lotter to the formation of at Paris exhibition, 1857, representation of at Paris exhibition, 1857, state prison, in relation to, 44 Mattamiscontis, town, in aid of repairing road in, 24 McLaughlin, Constant A., in favor of, 25	
state prison, in relation to, 44 Mattamiscontis, town, in aid of repairing road in,. 24 McLaughlin, Constant A., in favor of, 24	1
Mattamiscontis, town, in aid of repairing road in,24McLaughlin, Constant A., in favor of,25	I
McLaughlin, Constant A., in favor of, 22	3
	<u>}</u> ,
and the second state of th	3
Meteorological observations in Maine, relative to,.	2
Militia, in favor of committee on, 3	I
Milliken, S. L., and S. B. Holt, in favor of, 3	L
Mills, for encouragement of at Letter C, R. 1, 2	Ş
Moscow, town, in favor of, 3:	5
Murphy, Hannah, in favor of, 33	5 ,
Messages of the Governor, 8	3

N.

PUBLIC LAW.

Non-resident owners, regulating sale and redemption of land taxed to,	31
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Names of certain persons, change of,	44, 92, 98, 105
Newport Hotel Company, to incorporate,	58
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,	12
Norombega Bank, to incorporate,	86
North Haven, additional to an act granting certain privileges to,	67
North Pond, in Mercer, preservation of pickerel in,	70
No. 10, part of annexed to Franklin,	46
RESOLVES.	
Newburg, town, in favor of,	5
New Vineyard, town, assessment of tax on,	14
No. 2, Indian purchase, land agent to convey lot No. 11, in,	32
No. 8, R. 8, land agent to make allowance on money paid the state for,	4.
North American and European Railway, in relation to,	46

0.

PUBLIC LAW,

Onions, &c., inspection of, act repealed,	- 14
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Oak Grove Academy in Falmouth, to incorporate,	100
Oak Grove School, name changed to Oak Grove Seminary,	70
Oil Manufacturing Company, Cumberland, to incorporate,	56
Otisfield, to make valid doings of school district No. 5 in,	8
RESOLVE.	
Observations, meteorological, in Maine, relative to,	22
Opinions of justices of supreme judicial court,	93
Р.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Passengers at railroad crossings, to secure safety of,	9
Personal liberty, additional to protect,	28
property, assessment of taxes on,	19

6

	FAGE.
Pews, judges of probate may grant license to sell,	25
Poison, to regulate the sale and use of,	29
Poor debtors, disclosure of, additional concerning,	27
President and vice-president, election of electors of,	11
Private ways, payment of damage in laying out,	3
Probate, judges of, concerning powers of,	25
Property of deceased married women, rights of husband in,	6, 24
Publication of intentions of marriage, relative to,	30
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Pejepscot Bank, to incorporate,	107
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,	50
Penobscot, part of Sedgwick annexed to,	45
Indians, regulating duties of agent of,	42
River Bank, to incorporate,	· 86
Pickerel in North Pond in Mercer, preservation of,	70
Pennamaquon and Borden lakes, preservation of,	71
and trout, in Bear and Little Bear ponds, preservation of,	93
Plantation No. 10, part of annexed to Franklin,	46
of Madawaska, to make valid doings of school district No. 1 in,	4
Pond, North, in Mercer, preservation of pickerel in,	70
Bryant's, in Woodstock, preservation of trout in,	70
Ponds, Bear and Little Bear, preservation of fish in,	93
Portland, additional to incorporate,	48, 93, 100
and Oxford Central Railroad Company, to incorporate,	107
Occan Steamship Company, to incorporate,	101
Union Railway Company, to incorporate,	40
Prospect, division of, and incorporation of Stockton,	38
Pulpit Harbor Bridge Company, to incorporate,	48
RESOLVES,	
Paris, exhibition of 1857, for representation of Maine at,	7
Parrs, John, in favor of,	34
Passamaquoddy Indians, authorizing agent of, to lease a point of land in Pa	erry, 21
in favor of the,	9
John Gabriel of the,	4
Sabattis Lewy of the,	4
relating to stone wall at Pleasant Point,	25
relating to,	29
to promote the education of,	12
to protect the rights of,	25
·· [20

 Paupers, foreign, and eriminals, relating to,

 Pay roll of house of representatives, on,

 senate, on,

 Penobscot county, in favor of,

 Indians, in favor of,

 Peol Sockis, of,

 Socabason Swasson, of,

 to promote the education of,

 Plantation of Hancock, payment of school money to,

 Plantations of Madawaska, Hancock, and Van Buren, in favor of,

 Pleasant Point, for building stone wall at,

 Portland, repair of arsenal buildings at,

 Promulgation of certain laws, relative to,

Public laws, in favor of commissioners to revise,

X

\mathbf{R} .

PUBLIC LAWS.

	PAGE.
Railroad crossings, to secure the safety of passengers at,	9
mortgages, foreclosure of,	44
Real estate, and personal property, attachment of,	12
attachment of,	3
levy of executions on,	8
Religious worship, disturbance of,	24
Revised statutes, amended, ch. 25, payment of damage in laying out private ways,	3
additional to ch. 25, respecting ways,	38
repeal of chapters 53, 56, 57, in relation to inspection of butter,	
lard, onions, &c.,	14
additional to ch. 67, timber on streams,	25
ch. 77, respecting bank receivers,	12
ch. 94, levy of executions on real estate,	8
ch. 106, oath and inventory of executors,	13
ch. 107, in relation to special administrators,	16
ch. 125, amended, mechanics' liens,	10
ch. 163, salo of veal,	12
Rivers and streams, relating to timber on,	25
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Railroad, Bangor, Oldtown, and Milford, to extend,	106
construction of, round north side Portland,	40
protection of travel at Sewall's Crossing, on Kennebec and Portland,	88
Company, Kennebee and Portland, additional to incorporate,	97
Portland and Oxford Central, to incorporate,	107
Railway Company, Bass Harbor Marine, to incorporate,	65
Boothbay Marine, to incorporate,	82
Jonesport Marine, to incorporate,	62
Machiasport Marine, to incorporate,	60
Portland Union, to incorporate,	40
Roberts, Sylvester J., authorized to build weir,	68
Roxbury, part of, set off to Mexico,	57
Royal River Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	7
RESOLVES.	
Railway, North American and European, relative to,	46
Reform school, in favor of committee on,	30
state, in favor of,	8
appropriation for,	37
Revised statutes, appointment of commissioners to superintend publication of,	63
in relation to publication of,	26
for the further distribution of,	32
Revision of public laws, in favor of commissioners for,	63
Road, Fish River, in favor of,	36
Houlton and Baring, for repair of,	32
in Grafton, in aid of repairing,	26
in Mattamiscontis, in aid of repairing,	28
in Shirley, appropriation of moncy for, repealed,	12
Roads and bridges, in Aroostook county, in aid of,	47
Roberts, Thomas S., in favor of,	22
Rockland, making valid doings of First Universalist Church at,	39
Roll of accounts No. 37, for payment,	17
additional, for payment,	40

xi

S.

PUBLIC LAWS.

TOBIO IAND.	
	PAGE.
Salaries of municipal judges, how established,	36
School committees, superintending, and selectmen, doings made valid,	27
Settlements, new, incorporation of towns in,	41
Slaves brought into the state by their masters, declared to be free, fugitive. See Personal liberty.	88
Snow and ice, to prevent injury from sliding of,	9
Societies, agricultural and horticultural, privileges of,	7
Special administrators, in relation to,	16
Standard weight of grain, &c., to cstablish,	18
Statutes, revised. See Revised statutes.	10
Stockholders in corporations, exemption of, from personal liability,	48
Supreme judicial court, in relation to,	4, 40
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,	
Saco Kansas Association, to incorporate,	105
Salmon, shad and alewives, in Georges river, preservation of,	80
Sandy River Bank, to increase capital stock,	77
. extend charter,	-82
Sanford Bank, name changed from Mousam River Bank,	74
to increase capital stock,	76
Schoodiac waters, preservation of trout in,	66
School district No. 5, in Otisfield, to make valid doings,	8
1, in Madawaska, to make valid doings,	4
Sebec Pond Boat Company, to incorporate,	58
Sedgwick, part of set off to Penobscot,	45
Sewall's Crossing, to secure safety of public travel at,	88
Solon and Embden Bridge, to incorporate proprietors,	62
Somerset, authorizing county commissioners of, to re-assess taxes,	42
Southport Bridge Company, to incorporate,	51
State of Maine, Bank of, reduction of capital stock,	75
tax, act to assess,	18
Steam and Water Power Company, Corinna, to incorporate,	54
Ferry Company, Cape Elizabeth, to incorporate,	15 51
Mill Company, Biddeford, to incorporate,	51
Ship Company, Portland Ocean, to incorporate,	101 38
Stockton, town of, to incorporate,	
RESOLVES.	
School fund, for increasing the permanent,	33
laws, publication and distribution of,	14
money, payment of, to Hancock plantation,	21
Scott, Dred, relating to decision of S. J. Court of U. S. in case of,	60
Secretary of state, in favor of temporary clerks in office of,	62
Senate, on pay roll of,	64
Settlers, French, under treaty of Washington, in relation to claims of,	47
Shirley, town, repeal of resolve appropriating money for road in,	12
Slavery, relating to Kansas affairs and,	58
Smith, George W., relative to township L, R. 2,	11
Sockes, Peol, in favor of,	4. 25
Solon, town, in favor of,	35 19 96
South Thomaston, town, in favor of,	13, 36
Spoliations, French, respecting,	10 3
Swasson, Sockabason, in favor of,	-î

	РАСЕ.
State arsonal, at Bangor, repair of,	34
loan, authorizing,	39
paper, constituting Kennebec Journal,	3
prison, in favor of committee on,	28
in relation to,	48
reform school, appropriation for,	37
in favor of,	8
Statistics, in relation to colleges, providing for collection of,	45
Statutes, revised, in relation to publication of,	26
appointment of commissioners to superintend publication of,	63
further distribution of,	32
Stillwater stream, commissioners to examine obstructions at mouth of,	23
Stockholders in banks and corporations, printing of lists of,	62
Stockton, town, in favor of,	37
Stone, Sarah W., in favor of,	33
Stone wall at Pleasant Point, for building,	25
Superintendent of common schools, to collect certain statistics concerning colleges, &c.	, 45
Supreme judicial court of U. S., relativo to decision in the Dred Scott case,	60
Maine, opinions of justices of,	93

T.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Taxes, land sold for, redemption of,	5, 31
on property of religious societies,	19
divided by town lines, assessment of,	19
Timber and grass on public lands, attachment of right to cut,	8
on rivers and streams, relating to,	25
Tobacco, &c., inspection of, repealed,	14
Towns, incorporation of, in new settlements, relating to,	41
Transitory actions, in relation to,	4, 23

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Tax, state, to assess,	18
Taxes, reassessment of in Somerset county,	42
Thomaston, authorizing extension of wharf in,	73
Bank, additional to incorporate,	80
Insurance Company, to incorporate,	64
Marine and Fire Insurance Company, accepting surrender of charter of,	37
Ticonic Bridge, additional to incorporate proprietors of,	122
Company, to incorporate,	116
Town of Islandport, incorporation of,	3
Stockton, incorporation of,	38
Tremont, to amend act incorporating,	44
Winn, incorporation of,	53
Trout, preservation of in Bryant's Pond,	70
Schoodiac waters,	66
and pickerel in Bear and Little Bear Ponds, preservation of,	93
RESOLVES.	

Tax on the several counties, providing for,	29
Towns, citics, &c., repeal of resolve of March 25, 1856, regulating distribution of	
books to,	45
Township L, R. 2, in relation to,	11
Treasurer of state, to renew a note to trustees of insane hospital,	24

å

INDEX,	
--------	--

U.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAW.

PAGE.

12

36

26

 $\frac{46}{31}$

35

25

68

United States, jurisdiction of Hog Island ledge, &c., coded, 117 RESOLVES. Universalist Church at Rockland, First, making valid doings of, 39 Upton, Henry, in favor of, 11 V. PUBLIC LAWS,

Veal, in relation to sale of, Vessels, liens on, Volunteer militia, number reduced,

RESOLVES.

Van Buren, Hancock, and Madawaska plantations, in favor of,	
Vinton, Warren H., in favor of,	

W.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Ways, additional to chapter twenty-five of revised statutes,	38
private, payment of damages for laying out,	3
Weight of grain, &c., to establish,	18
Wills, legacy by, how disposed of in certain cases,	7
Witnesses, fees of increased,	31
Women, deceased married, rights of husband in property of,	6,24
married, rights of to their wages,	49
insane married, appointment of guardians of,	26
Worship, religious, disturbance of,	24
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Waldo Mills Company, extension of time to build dam across Goose river,	4
Waterville Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	104
Weir, S. J. Roberts authorized to construct in Narraguagus Bay,	68
Wharf, authorizing extension of in Thomaston,	73
Wilton Manufacturing Company, repeal of act to incorporate,	13
Winn, to incorporate town of,	53
RESOLVES.	
Washington, in favor of commissioners at,	38
Wells, Richard, in favor of,	62
West Gardiner, town, assessment of tax on,	7

Υ.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAW.

Whitefield, in favor of inhabitants of,

Wortman, Isaac, grant of land to,

xiv